

Confidential

HEAD QUARTERS

CDN Dealer Price List

HEAD QUARTERS CDN. DEALER PRICE LIST

CONFIDENTIAL

Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail	Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail
11002	SNAP RING, oil pump shaft	3.80	7.39		3 - 4	5.69	
	3 - 5	3.75			5 - 999	5.61	
	6 - 999	3.69		12014	SEAL, clutch hub nut, 1965-90	5.51	10.72
11100	ORING, tappet guide Sportster	3.84	7.47		3 - 4	5.44	
11101-X	ORING, rocker & pushrod cover	6.87	13.36		5 - 999	5.36	
11101-XL	ORING KIT, pushrod tube	3.61	7.03	12014-K	KIT, clutch hub nut sealing	5.04	9.81
11102	ORING, circuit base mounting	7.17	13.94		3 - 4	4.97	
11103	ORING, clutch gear XL, 1957-69	8.47	16.47		5 - 999	4.90	
11105-X	ORING, oversize version 11105	4.74	9.22	12018	SEAL, inner primary cover	11.77	22.89
11106	ORING, filler cap & primary cv	3.71	7.22		3 - 4	11.61	
11107	ORING, spacer block mounting	9.59	18.64		5 - 999	11.44	
11110	ORING, tappet block, 86-91, XL	4.59	8.92	12021	SEAL, clutch gear, 1967-70 XL	15.77	30.67
11114	ORING, main drive gear 1982-84	8.47	16.47	12022	SEAL, main drive gear end	5.71	11.11
11117	ORING, shift lever sleeve	11.67	22.69		3 - 4	5.63	
11118	QUAD SEAL, top pushrod cover	7.51	14.61		5 - 999	5.56	
11119	ORING, clutch gear,	5.44	10.58	12023	SEAL, magneto & pushrod cover	15.77	30.67
11123	ORING, valve spring cover	7.86	15.28	12026-A	SEAL, motor, sprocket shaft	12.91	25.11
11124	SEAL, cam gear cover, metal OD	11.91	23.17		3 - 4	12.73	
11124-DL	SEAL, oil, cam gear cvr rbrbOD	11.91	23.17		5 - 999	12.56	
11132	ORING, pushrod center cover	2.03	3.94	12026-B	SEAL, motor, sprocket shaft	12.91	25.11
	3 - 4	2.00			3 - 4	12.73	
	5 - 999	1.97			5 - 999	12.56	
11133	ORING, tappet guide to pushrod	4.64	9.03	12035-B	SEAL, main drive 5th gear,oil	6.93	13.47
	3 - 4	4.58		12036-A	SEAL, oil pump, 1983-90 XL's	9.00	17.50
	5 - 999	4.51		12044-DL	SEAL, trans main drive gear	6.23	12.11
11133-A	QUAD SEAL, lower pushrod cover	7.97	15.50		3 - 4	6.14	
	3 - 4	7.86			5 - 999	6.06	
	5 - 999	7.75		12045-DL	SEAL, shifter shaft, 5 speed	11.23	21.83
11133-V2	ORING KIT, pushrod tube	4.84	9.42	12045-M	SEAL, shifter shaft, 5 speed	11.23	21.83
	3 - 4	4.77		12047-DL	SEAL, wheel bearing, 1980-81	16.03	31.17
	5 - 999	4.71		12049-DL	SEAL, trans sprocket shaft	8.90	17.31
11139	ORING, filler cap, insp covers	6.31	12.28	12051	SEAL, trans to starter '84-89	13.60	26.44
11140	ORING, fork control 84-up FLT	6.47	12.58		3 - 4	13.41	
11145	ORING, tappet guide, pshrd cvr	7.84	15.25		5 - 999	13.22	
	3 - 4	7.73		12052	SEAL, inner chain housing	10.96	21.31
	5 - 999	7.63			3 - 4	10.80	
11147	ORING, inner chain cvr to mtr	16.27	31.64		5 - 999	10.65	
	3 - 4	16.04		12052-F	SEAL, inner chain housing	11.59	22.53
	5 - 999	15.82		12053	SEAL, starter motor shaft	18.31	35.61
11148	SEAL, shifter lever sleeve	14.09	27.39		3 - 4	18.06	
11156	ORING, front fork air control	7.70	14.97		5 - 999	17.81	
11157	ORING, pushrod/rocker cover	12.16	23.64	12053-A	SEAL, starter motor shaft	16.96	32.97
	3 - 4	11.99		12067-AK	KIT, trans pully oil seal. BT	11.23	21.83
	5 - 999	11.82		12068	SEAL, motor sprk shaft, TC88	12.00	23.33
11159	ORING, oil tank fittings 84-86	13.03	25.33	16719-99	GASKET, rckr housing/head,TC88	7.60	14.78
11162	ORING, tranny mainshaft, right	8.03	15.61	16769-36	GASKET, head, '36-48 Flathead	42.26	82.17
11166	ORING, main drive gear, 85-86	11.33	22.03	16769-82	GASKET, head, 1982-85 XL 1000	43.67	84.92
11167-A	ORING, tappet top, 86-90, XL	11.67	22.69	16770-48	GASKET, head, 1948-65 Panhead	38.20	74.28
11170	ORING, solenoid mount air cont	10.40	20.22	16770-84-A	GASKET KIT, .045" head & base	18.23	35.44
11171	ORING, starter mtr, air cntrl	8.47	16.47		2 - 2	17.97	
11173	ORING, front wheel hub cap	28.79	55.97		3 - 999	17.72	
11174	ORING, tie down moulding, FXLR	29.27	56.92	16770-84-B	GASKET,head/steel fire 84-01	23.83	46.33
11176	ORING, tappet pin cover 91-up	1.63	3.17	16770-86-S	GASKET SET, 3-5/8 big bore Evo	21.27	41.36
11178	ORING, trans cap, 87-up 5 spd	3.36	6.53		2 - 2	20.97	
11179	ORING, clutch cable 87+	6.24	12.14		3 - 999	20.68	
11188	ORING, chain inspection cover	11.06	21.50	16773-85-T	GASKET, head, '84-up 1340/1200	35.84	69.69
11190-V2	SEAL SET, pushrod tube,XL,91-6	7.11	13.83		2 - 2	35.34	
11191	ORING, shifter lever, 1990-up	4.31	8.39		3 - 999	34.85	
11241	ORING, oil pump lower cover	6.47	12.58	16773-85-TS	GASKET, head, Big Bore '84-up	35.84	69.69
11246	O-RING,check valve, EFI, TC88	3.04	5.92		2 - 2	35.34	
11256	O-RING, cylinder base, TC88	12.16	23.64		3 - 999	34.85	
11270	O-RING, rockr arm support TC88	2.19	4.25	16773-96-K	GASKET KIT,.045 head,.020 Base	41.93	81.53
11273	O-RING, cylinder to head TC88	2.16	4.19		3 - 5	41.34	
11286	O-RING, oil pump outer TC88	6.40	12.44		6 - 999	40.76	
11288	O-RING, cam posit'n sensr TC88	5.44	10.58	16774-72	GASKET, cyl. 1972-85 XL 1000cc	6.93	13.47
11289	O-RING, crank positioning TC88	2.07	4.03	16774-86	GASKET, cyl. '86-88, 883/1100	11.40	22.17
11290	O-RING, neutral gear switch	9.51	18.50		2 - 2	11.24	
11292	O-RING, backplate to head TC88	6.73	13.08		3 - 999	11.08	
11293	O-RING, pshrd,fltr + pump TC88	5.19	10.08	16774-96	GASKET, base, steel w sil. XL	18.71	36.39
11293-TC	SEAL KIT-pushrd cover,99 up TC	8.40	16.33		2 - 2	18.45	
11297	O-RING, rear shock air control	15.97	31.06		3 - 999	18.19	
11298	O-RING, viton plug cam ,TC88	3.19	6.19	16775-52	GASKET, cyl. 1952-56 K models	10.07	19.58
11301	O-RING, oil pump inner ,TC88	3.80	7.39	16775-99	GASKET, .045" head/armor, TC88	35.20	68.44
11447	GROMMET, fuel tank mounting	11.77	22.89	16776-48-X	GASKET, base,metal cyl.1948-62	18.71	36.39
	3 - 4	11.61			2 - 2	18.45	
	5 - 999	11.44			3 - 999	18.19	
12002	SEAL-oil, gen.small end 58-73	11.67	22.69	16776-63	GASKET, cyl frnt '63-84 Shovel	10.07	19.58
12010	SEAL, trans shift plate	11.40	22.17		2 - 2	9.93	
12013	SEAL, trans, main drive gear	6.97	13.56		3 - 999	9.79	
	3 - 4	6.87		16776-63-X	GASKET, base, .036"metal/bead	18.71	36.39
	5 - 999	6.78			3 - 4	18.45	
12013-A	SEAL, trans main drve gear end	5.77	11.22		5 - 999	18.19	

Phone: (519) 892-6992

FAX: (519) 892-6922

HEAD QUARTERS CDN. DEALER PRICE LIST

CONFIDENTIAL

Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail	Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail
16776-63-X1	GASKET, base .020"metal/bead	18.71	36.39		3 - 5	20.83	
	3 - 4	18.45			6 - 999	20.54	
	5 - 999	18.19		17038-90-X	ROCKER KIT, 1984-91 Big Twin	37.10	72.14
16777-63	GASKET, cyl rear 63-84 Big Twn	10.07	19.58		3 - 5	36.58	
	2 - 2	9.93			6 - 999	36.07	
	3 - 999	9.79		17040-92	TOP END SET, 1992-up Big Twin	51.96	101.03
16777-66-S	GASKET, big bore cyl. Shovel	14.87	28.92		3 - 5	51.23	
	2 - 3	14.66			6 - 999	50.51	
	4 - 999	14.46		17040-92-SS	TOP END SET, S&S billet rocker	51.96	101.03
16777-66-SX	GASKET, metal Shvl, hiper .017	18.71	36.39		3 - 5	51.23	
16777-66-X	GASKET, big bore metal Shvl	18.71	36.39		6 - 999	50.51	
	2 - 2	18.45		17041-92-A	GASKET SET, 1992-up 1340cc	51.96	101.03
	3 - 999	18.19		17042-92	ROCKER KIT, 1992-up, Big Twin	28.64	55.69
16777-83-A	GASKET, cyl base 1984-94, Evo.	8.47	16.47		3 - 4	28.24	
	2 - 2	8.35			5 - 999	27.85	
	3 - 999	8.24		17042-92-SS	ROCKER KIT, 1992-up, Big Twin	22.50	43.75
16777-86-S	GASKET, big bore (3-5/8") cyl	8.57	16.67		3 - 4	22.18	
16777-94	GASKET KIT, steel cyl. base	18.71	36.39		5 - 999	21.88	
	3 - 4	18.45		17043-99	O-RING KIT, induct'n mod. TC88	10.96	21.31
	5 - 999	18.19		17047-98	GASKET/O-RING KIT,head/base,TC	33.60	65.33
16777-94-S	GASKET KIT, steel base, 3-5/8"	18.71	36.39	17048-98	GASKET KIT, exhaust, TC88	6.83	13.28
	3 - 5	18.45		17052-99-X	TOP END KIT, TC95, 1999-up	51.69	100.50
	6 - 999	18.19		17053-99	ENGINE KIT, TC88, 1999-up	57.49	111.78
16778-84-A	GASKET, rocker cover, right	13.30	25.86	17053-99-X	ENGINE KIT, TC88, 1999-up	57.49	111.78
	3 - 4	13.11		17054-99-X	TOP END KIT, 1999-up, TC95	51.69	100.50
	5 - 999	12.93		17055-99	ENGINE KIT, 1999-up, TC95	55.81	108.53
16778-97-X	GASKET, steel rocker cover, rt	16.77	32.61	17055-99-X	ENGINE KIT, 1999-up, TC95	55.81	108.53
	3 - 4	16.54		17353-86-A	GASKET, rubber lower rockr cvr	27.21	52.92
	5 - 999	16.31		17353-89	GASKET, rubber lower rockr cvr	21.69	42.17
16779-84-X	GASKET, rocker cover, paper	7.63	14.83	17354-86	GASKET, cork upper rocker covr	27.60	53.67
	3 - 4	7.52		17354-86-A	GASKET, rubber upper rockr cvr	25.93	50.42
	5 - 999	7.42		17354-89	GASKET, rubber upper rockr cvr	21.26	41.33
16779-99-X	GASKET, rocker cover base	15.89	30.89	17355-84	GASKET, cork, lower rocker cvr	27.60	53.67
	3 - 4	15.66			3 - 4	27.21	
	5 - 999	15.44			5 - 999	26.83	
16787-99	GASKET,metal head/orings,.046"	14.69	28.56	17355-84-A	GASKET, rubr, lower rocker cvr	25.93	50.42
	3 - 4	14.48		17355-92	GASKET, rubber, lower rockr cvr	25.93	50.42
	5 - 999	14.28		17356-84	GASKET, cork, upper rocker cvr	27.60	53.67
16787-99-MLS	GASKET,multi layer steel head	32.23	62.67		3 - 4	27.21	
	3 - 4	31.77			5 - 999	26.83	
	5 - 999	31.33		17356-84-A	GASKET, rubr, upper rocker cvr	25.93	50.42
16787-99-X	GASKET,metal head/orings,.036"	14.69	28.56	17356-92	GASKET, rubber, top rocker cvr	25.93	50.42
	3 - 4	14.48		17358-84	GASKET, cork, centr rocker cvr	12.64	24.58
	5 - 999	14.28		17358-84-A	GASKET, rubr center rocker cvr	12.27	23.86
17026-83	GASKET SET, 1983 XR-1000	53.54	104.11	17386-99	GASKET, rocker cvr top, TC88	7.04	13.69
	2 - 2	52.79		17475-38	SEAL, rocker cover, Knuckle	14.36	27.92
	3 - 999	52.06		17535-38	GASKET, rocker cover, Knuckle	8.90	17.31
17026-86	GASKET SET, 86-90, XL	71.00	138.06	17536-70	GASKET, rocker cover '57-85 XL	8.47	16.47
17028-48	GASKET SET, 1948-65 Panhead	34.11	66.33	17540-69	GASKET, rocker box 66-83 Shov	10.00	19.44
	2 - 2	33.63		17540-99-X	GASKET, rocker covr, 66-83 Shv	21.49	41.78
	3 - 999	33.17		17591-99	GASKET, breather cvr, TC88	7.96	15.47
17030-86-A	TOP END SET, 1986-87 1100cc	32.41	63.03	17592-99	GASKET, breather baffle, TC88	7.96	15.47
17030-86-KR	TOP END KIT, 1986-90, 883 rbbr	32.41	63.03	17955-36-A	SEAL, rubber, small, pushrod	39.84	77.47
17030-86-R	ROCKER KIT, 1986-88, 883/1100	16.56	32.19	17955-36-XL	SEAL KIT, cork, pushrod covers	6.33	12.31
	3 - 4	16.32		17955-36-XLR	SEAL KIT, rbbr, pushrod, small	6.83	13.28
	5 - 999	16.10		17955-48	SEAL, cork, large, pushrod cvr	43.69	84.94
17030-89	ROCKER KIT, 1986-90-XL's,	29.30	56.97	17955-48-A	SEAL, rubber, large, pushrod	49.86	96.94
	2 - 2	28.89		17955-48-FLR	SEAL SET, rbbr, pushrod covers	5.90	11.47
	3 - 999	28.49		18100-83-A	SEALS, valve stem , 1984-up BT	3.79	7.36
17031-40	TOP END SET-45", 40-73 flthead	25.76	50.08	18196-51	GASKET, valve guide, all Twins	5.44	10.58
17032-82	TOP END SET/1000cc	8.70	16.92	18245-39	SEAL, upper pushrod, cork	10.20	19.83
17032-86-B	TOP END SET, 1986-90, XL's	48.27	93.86	18257-39	SEAL, cork lower pushrod cover	10.20	19.83
	2 - 2	47.59		18259-52	WASHER, fibre, spring cover	11.91	23.17
	3 - 999	46.93		18266-52	ORING, valve spring cover	7.36	14.31
17032-91	TOP END SET, 91-up, 1200 XL's	58.44	113.64	18631-52	GASKET, tappet guide, Flat & K	6.31	12.28
	2 - 2	57.62		18633-48-D	GASKET,tappet guide,rear,.020	5.19	10.08
	3 - 999	56.82		18634-48-C	GASKET,tappet guide,front .020	5.19	10.08
17033-83-A	TOP END SET, 84-91, Big Twin	41.39	80.47		3 - 4	5.11	
	3 - 4	40.80			5 - 999	5.04	
	5 - 999	40.24		18635-99	GASKET, tappet cover, TC88	10.53	20.47
17033-83-R	ROCKER KIT, cork, 84-91 BT	32.06	62.33	24821-74-R	GASKET, sump plate, XR-750	19.44	37.81
	3 - 4	31.61		24931-39	SEAL, front chain inner cover	8.47	16.47
	5 - 999	31.17		24978-57	GASKET, cork, wire strainer	10.07	19.58
17033-83-S	TOP END SET, big bore, 1984-91	45.73	88.92	24990-52	SEAL, cork, pump check valve	9.09	17.67
	2 - 2	45.08		25225-36-A	GASKET, gear cover, Knuckle	17.60	34.22
	3 - 999	44.46		25225-70-B	GASKET, gear cover, 1970-92	17.13	33.31
17033-92	TOP END SET, big bore, 1992-up	54.87	106.69		3 - 4	16.89	
	2 - 2	54.10			5 - 999	16.65	
	3 - 999	53.35		25225-70-KX	GASKET KIT, cam gear q/change	16.91	32.89
17033-99	GASKET/SEAL KIT,rockr covr,TC88	31.21	60.69	25225-70-X	GASKET, gear cover, silicone	14.09	27.39
17035-83-B	GASKET SET, 1984-91, BT	56.47	109.81	25225-70-XM	GASKET, gear cover, metal/sil.	3.84	7.47
17038-90	ROCKER KIT, 1984-91 Big Twin	21.13	41.08	25225-93	GASKET, gear cover, 1993-up	15.13	29.42

HEAD QUARTERS CDN. DEALER PRICE LIST

CONFIDENTIAL

Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail	Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail
	3 - 4	14.92		27410-57	GASKET, manifold, Tillotson	6.56	12.75
	5 - 999	14.71		27411-40	GASKET, intake manifold	8.36	16.25
25225-93-K	GASKET KIT, cam gear change	14.09	27.39		3 - 4	8.24	
25225-93-KX	GASKET KIT, cam gear q/change	16.91	32.89		5 - 999	8.13	
25225-93-X	GASKET, gear cover, silicone	14.09	27.39	27414-61	GASKET, manifold, 1961-65 45's	5.77	11.22
25225-93-XM	GASKET, gear cover, metal/sil.	3.84	7.47	27577-88	ORING, float bowl to CV carb,	9.94	19.33
25226-37-A	GASKET, gear cover, 45" models	21.27	41.36	27646-71	GASKET, float bowl to carb	10.80	21.00
25227-37	GASKET, gear cover, Flathead	21.27	41.36	27889-78	ORING, float bowl to carb	12.70	24.69
25263-90	GASKET, gear cover, 91 thru 99	17.61	34.25	27892-78	ORING, low speed mixture screw	4.07	7.92
25414-82-DL	SEAL, rear wheel sprocket	9.89	19.22	29058-77	GASKET, air cleaner to carb	4.64	9.03
25416-70-C	GASKET, cork, clutch cover	6.61	12.86	29058-77-A	GASKET, air cleaner to carb	6.24	12.14
25416-70-DL	GASKET, clutch derby cover,	8.71	16.94	29059-88-X	GASKET, air cleaner to carb	4.64	9.03
25416-99	SEAL, clutch cover '99-up TC88	6.99	13.58	29242-83	GASKET, compliance fitting	4.96	9.64
25416-99-X	SEAL, clutch cover '99-up TC88	22.31	43.39	29250-78	SPACER, carb to man, 1.78 bore	12.70	24.69
25437-86	WASHER, copper, clutch cable	4.04	7.86	29250-78-A	SPACER,insulating 1.81" bore	12.70	24.69
25463-94	ORING, clutch cover, 94+ XL	8.47	16.47	29313-95	GASKET, air cleaner	10.07	19.58
25535-74-R	SEAL, pinion shaft to cover	10.54	20.50	29368-99	GASKET, induct'n/bck plat,TC88	11.20	21.78
26072-90-X	GASKET, trans oil pan, silicon	17.71	34.44	29463-99	GASKET, filter elment,EFI/TC88	14.17	27.56
26077-93	GASKET, oil pan to trans	27.77	54.00	29550-55	GASKET, magneto cap	9.76	18.97
26077-99	GASKET, trans oil pan, TC88	30.00	58.33	29550-56-R	GASKET, magneto adapter	9.24	17.97
26227-58	SEAL, oil pump, 58-76 XLH,XLCH	11.33	22.03	29602-56-R	GASKET, crankcase plate magneto	9.00	17.50
26231-78	WASHER, oil pump cap, teflon	6.74	13.11	29603-48	SEAL, magneto/circuit breaker	8.13	15.81
26244-37	GASKET, side mount oil pump	10.07	19.58	29911-82	SEAL, generator drive gear end	17.57	34.17
26244-60	GASKET, side mount oil pump	9.09	17.67	30143-30	GASKET, generator mounting	3.63	7.06
26246-68-A	GASKET, mylar, oil pump body	11.99	23.31	31015-30	GASKET, generator bearing end	4.83	9.39
26255-41	GASKET, oil pump cover 1941-49	7.17	13.94	31041-31	SEAL, felt,old generator style	7.51	14.61
26257-41	GASKET, oil pump cover, '41-50	7.17	13.94	31433-84	WASHER, nylon, clutch cover	4.40	8.56
26258-52	GASKET, oil pump cover, K & XL	10.07	19.58	31433-84-A	WASHER,sealing clutch/insp cov	7.04	13.69
26258-62	GASKET, oil pump, 1962-E71 XL	11.67	22.69	31471-67-A	GASKET, starter housing	7.84	15.25
26258-68-B	GASKET, mylar, oil pump cover	11.67	22.69	31488-81	GASKET, starter motor	5.26	10.22
26259-52	GASKET, oil pump cover, K & XL	9.69	18.83	32521-36	GASKET, circuit breaker stem	3.54	6.89
26259-62	GASKET, oil pump cover, XL's	10.01	19.47	32591-70	GASKET, timing cover plate	4.31	8.39
26259-72-R	GASKET, oil pump cover, XR-750	14.01	27.25	32591-80	GASKET, timing cover plate	4.31	8.39
26273-80-AM	GASKET, mylar, oil pump body	11.67	22.69	33031-70	TRANS SET, 1936-86, Big Twin	14.59	28.36
26273-80-B	GASKET, black, oil pump body	8.90	17.31		3 - 4	14.38	
26273-92	GASKET, black, oil pump body	7.27	14.14		5 - 999	14.18	
26276-80-M	GASKET, mylar, oil pump cover	10.20	19.83	33031-91	TRANS SET, 1991-98 Dyna	21.64	42.08
26340-36	KEY, oil pump shaft, short	13.43	26.11	33031-93	TRANS SET, 1993-98 Big Twin	22.30	43.36
26348-15	KEY, oil pump shaft, long	5.36	10.42	33031-99	GASKET & SEAL, trans kit, TC88	22.30	43.36
26348-36	SNAP RING, oil pump shaft	7.09	13.78	33043-80	WASHER, nylon, neutral switch	3.04	5.92
26432-76-A	ORING, blue dot, cyl stud .	9.51	18.50	33295-36	GASKET, trans end cover	6.40	12.44
26432-76-X	ORING, red dot, cyl. stud	9.51	18.50		3 - 4	6.31	
26432-99-X	ORING, cylinder head locating	9.51	18.50		5 - 999	6.22	
26433-77	ORING, oil pump check valve	9.51	18.50	33340-90	ORING, starter motor shft bolt	4.31	8.39
26434-91	ORING, oil pump cover, 1991-up	6.73	13.08	33345-89	ORING, starter motor shft bolt	4.16	8.08
26495-75	GASKET, oil pump to crankcase	6.73	13.08	34035-52	SEAL, shifter shaft	9.00	17.50
26495-89	GASKET, oil pump to crankcase	5.80	11.28	34459-26	WASHER, leather, hand shift	6.13	11.92
26856-89	UMBRELLA VALVE, rocker covers	7.70	14.97	34624-77	GASKET, shifter stud boss	3.80	7.39
26858-99	SEAL, umbrella valve, TC88	15.46	30.06	34825-41	GASKET, rans top cover	11.16	21.69
26992-99	SEAL, intake man, TC88carb/EFI	4.76	9.25	34826-41	GASKET, trans side cover	11.76	22.86
26995-86-A	SEAL, manifold to head, '86-up	13.80	26.83	34831-39	SEAL, kick starter shaft	11.33	22.03
	3 - 4	13.61		34901-79	GASKET, primary cover, .030"	46.87	91.14
	5 - 999	13.42		34901-79-B	GASKET, primary cover, .062"	67.07	130.42
27002-00	SEAL KIT, manifold, 44 MM carb	7.61	14.81		3 - 4	66.13	
27002-89-K	SEAL KIT, manifold to CV carb	7.61	14.81		5 - 999	65.21	
27002-99-X	SEAL KIT, manifold,	7.61	14.81	34901-94	GASKET, silic,.062" primary cv	67.70	131.64
27015-72-R	GASKET, manifold, 75-up XR-750	4.69	9.11	34901-94-K	GSKT KIT, silicone, primary cv	32.23	62.67
27062-78	SEAL, rubber band manifold	19.89	38.67	34902-79-A	GASKET, inner primary to trans	24.80	48.22
	3 - 4	19.61		34906-79	GASKET, primary insp.cover.030	11.16	21.69
	5 - 999	19.33		34906-85-DL	SEAL, oil, inspection cover	4.07	7.92
27077-78	GASKET, carb to manifold	5.77	11.22		3 - 4	4.01	
27077-78-X	GASKET, manifold, metal/silico	16.33	31.75		5 - 999	3.96	
27121-89	ORING, float bowl, CV carb	2.59	5.03	34917-90	GASKET, trans top cover	15.46	30.06
27157-89	ORING, carb drain screw, CV	6.93	13.47	34917-90-X	GASKET, trans top cover	20.31	39.50
27202-95-K	SEAL KIT, fuel injector, TC88	10.41	20.25	34917-99	GASKET, trans top cover	15.04	29.25
27237-95	ORING, fuel inj. upper, TC88	3.97	7.72	34952-52	GASKET, chain cover, .030"	25.07	48.75
27244-95	ORING, fuel inj. centr, TC88	10.07	19.58	34955-04-K	KIT, primary cover, silicon	16.66	32.39
27311-76-A	BOOT, accelerator pump, '76-up	12.97	25.22	34955-67	GASKET, primary cover, .020"	30.00	58.33
27312-76	ORING, carb float bowl	6.40	12.44	34955-67-A	GASKET, primary cover, .031"	30.00	58.33
27324-83	ORING, carb, float bowl, 83-89	13.03	25.33	35150-52	SEAL & RETAINER, engine/trans	5.23	10.17
27326-71	ORING, carb main jet, Bendix	9.59	18.64	35151-52-A	SEAL, engine and trans	10.54	20.50
27329-52	WASHER, fiber, Linkert carb	8.03	15.61	35151-74	SEAL, engine sprocket shaft	14.01	27.25
27336-76	ORING, carb to manifold Keihin	9.76	18.97	35169-52	SEAL, oil seal retainer plate	4.73	9.19
27358-76	ORING, float bowl, Keihin	10.73	20.86	35211-36-DL	SUPERNUT, 1970-up transmission	21.86	42.50
27361-76	DIAPHRAM, accelerator pump	7.99	15.53		3 - 4	21.55	
27374-57	WASHER, fibre, Tillitson carb	7.53	14.64		5 - 999	21.25	
27376-52	GASKET, float bowl 1952-56 K's	6.56	12.75	35211-85-DL	SEAL, replacement for supernut	14.94	29.06
27378-57	WASHER, fibre, drain plug	7.17	13.94	35230-39-DL	SEAL KIT, main,1936-79 4 speed	4.20	8.17
27391-36	GASKET, float bowl, Linkert	9.76	18.97		3 - 4	4.14	
27402-33	WASHER, fibre needle valve cap	6.56	12.75		5 - 999	4.08	
27403-71	WASHER, fibre, Bendix main jet	7.70	14.97	35607-73	GASKET, speedo drive hole cvr	5.01	9.75
27404-71	WASHER, fibre, Bendix idle jet	7.70	14.97	35652-79-A	GASKET, trans bearing cover	12.79	24.86

HEAD QUARTERS CDN. DEALER PRICE LIST

CONFIDENTIAL

Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail	Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail
35653-98	GASKET, trans bearing cvr, sil	9.59	18.64	60540-65-A	GASKET, primary cover, .032"	33.76	65.64
36025-36	GASKET, countershaft cvr plate	6.87	13.36	60567-65	GASKET, inspection cover	7.27	14.14
36801-79	GASKET, clutch release cover	7.97	15.50	60567-65-B	GASKET, chain inspection cover	19.06	37.06
36801-79-X	GASKET, clutch release cvr,sil	9.76	18.97		3 - 4	18.79	
36801-87-X	GASKET, clutch release cover	10.49	20.39		5 - 999	18.53	
36821-68	GASKET, trans cover plug	4.59	8.92	60567-65-C	GASKET, chain inspection cover	8.57	16.67
37101-84	SEAL, clutch release lever	2.43	4.72	60567-90	GASKET, chain inspection cover	10.01	19.47
	3 - 4	2.39		60567-90-DL	SEAL,insp cover, molded rubber	4.07	7.92
	5 - 999	2.36		60641-74	SEAL, shifter shaft, 1974-up	12.04	23.42
37337-36	SEAL, clutch pushrod	14.77	28.72	60645-65	GASKET, starter solenoid	5.87	11.42
37339-53	SEAL, clutch release gear	11.33	22.03	61109-85	ORING, filler cap	3.67	7.14
37531-56-B	SEAL, clutch gear	9.43	18.33	61109-85-C	ORING, filler cap	17.27	33.58
37536-52	GASKET, clutch hub	7.36	14.31	61116-65	GASKET, rubber, fuel cap, left	10.01	19.47
37740-57	SEAL, clutch hub, 1957-69 XL's	16.07	31.25	6114	WASHER, copper, top cover	3.76	7.31
37741-82-A	SEAL, trans main drive gear	4.69	9.11	61192-88	ORING, cap, fuel gauge	21.64	42.08
	3 - 4	4.62		61326-95	GASKET, fuel tank canopy	19.23	37.39
	5 - 999	4.56		6156	WASHER, brass, oil pump screw	3.84	7.47
37741-82-DL	SEAL, trans main drive gear	5.61	10.92	62085-40	WASHER, brass, shut off rod	7.84	15.25
	3 - 4	5.54		62270-32	GASKET, cork, strainer assmby	8.57	16.67
	5 - 999	5.46		62423-90	GASKET, oil tank spout	10.74	20.89
37741-82-K	SEAL KIT, main,1982-84 4 speed	10.30	20.03	62628-36	GASKET, copper, oil tank cap	14.81	28.81
41210-55	SEAL, wheel bearing	14.37	27.94	63528-92	SEAL, oil feed tube mounting	11.99	23.31
43576-35	GASKET, wheel bearing	6.74	13.11	63529-50	SEAL, sleeve, oil tank line	14.81	28.81
45-WL	OIL PUMP KIT, 45 flathead	6.44	12.53	63529-57	SEAL, sleeve, oil line	3.93	7.64
45378-87	SEAL, front fork, 39mm type	5.37	10.44		3 - 4	3.87	
45387-83	SEAL, front fork, 35mm tubes	6.16	11.97		5 - 999	3.82	
45400-75	SEAL, front fork, 35mm type	5.94	11.56	6377	WASHER, brass, oil pump plug	3.14	6.11
	3 - 4	5.86		63800-48-K	GASKET KIT, side mnt oil filtr	8.57	16.67
	5 - 999	5.78		63809-48	GASKET, oil filter cap	7.11	13.83
45401-87	SEAL, dust, fork leg	3.84	7.47	63815-99	FILTER ELEMENT, rock cver brth	9.36	18.19
45403-75	WASHER, copper, fork drain	4.71	9.17	63848-48	GASKET, oil filter retainer	5.94	11.56
45443-86	ORING, fork tube cap	8.57	16.67	63858-49	WASHER, black fibre, top cover	5.67	11.03
45733-48	WASHER, rubber, fork cap plug	6.83	13.28		3 - 4	5.59	
45780-52	ORING, fork tube cap	9.44	18.36		5 - 999	5.51	
45843-77	SEAL, front fork, wide glide	8.20	15.94	63859-95	WASHERS, inner chain cover	14.37	27.94
45845-77	ORING, fork slider tube	8.03	15.61		3 - 4	14.17	
45846-84	SEAL, front fork	9.06	17.61		5 - 999	13.97	
	3 - 4	8.93		63874-50	WASHER, copper, filter bolt	5.23	10.17
	5 - 999	8.81		63879-53	ORING, oil filter cup	9.09	17.67
45849-49-A	FORK SEAL KIT, 1949-E77 FL,FLH	10.39	20.19	65324-83	GASKET, mesh exhaust rings	17.77	34.56
	3 - 4	10.24			3 - 4	17.52	
	5 - 999	10.10			5 - 999	17.28	
45849-71	FORK SEAL KIT, 1971-72 models	10.39	20.19	65324-83-A	GASKET, mesh exhaust rings	17.77	34.56
45849-84	FORK SEAL KIT,	10.39	20.19		3 - 4	17.52	
	3 - 4	10.24			5 - 999	17.28	
	5 - 999	10.10		65721-85	GASKET, copper, muffler clamp	8.84	17.19
45850-48	WASHER, felt, front fork leg	11.17	21.72	65781-82	GASKET, exhaust inter connect	5.23	10.17
45852-48	SEAL, front fork leg	15.81	30.75	6581	WASHER, brass, oil pump, large	11.33	22.03
45875-84	SEAL, front fork tube	7.84	15.25	65826-90	GASKET, exhaust inter connect	3.77	7.33
	3 - 4	7.73		65834-68-SC	GASKET, steelcore exhaust port	19.24	37.42
	5 - 999	7.63		65834-68-X	GASKET, firering, exhaust port	11.50	22.36
45968-59	WASHER, rubber, front fork	13.21	25.69		3 - 4	11.34	
45975-71	SEAL, front fork tube	12.53	24.36		5 - 999	11.18	
45982-73	ORING, fork slider tube	7.09	13.78	65834-98-X	GASKET, exhaust port, Shovel	24.16	46.97
45984-87	ORING, fork tube cap, 1987-91	5.70	11.08		3 - 4	23.82	
45986-73	WASHER, fibre, drain screw	8.84	17.19		5 - 999	23.49	
46111-48	GASKET, fork damper tube	4.50	8.75	66100-52	BATTERY PAD, top and bottom	15.81	30.75
468041	GEAR KIT - Ring & Piston	75.24	107.49	66352-65	PAD, rubber, battery top cover	13.29	25.83
47519-58	SEAL, wheel bearing	9.00	17.50	67096-87	SEAL, speedometer drive gear	3.71	7.22
	3 - 4	8.87		67098-87	SEAL, speedo drive gear	3.71	7.22
	5 - 999	8.75		67118-87	SEAL, speedo drive gear	3.71	7.22
47519-72	SEAL, wheel bearing	8.13	15.81	67141-36	GASKET, speedo drive, trans	4.69	9.11
	3 - 4	8.01		68027-90	GASKET, tail lamp lens	14.73	28.64
	5 - 999	7.90		68123-55	GASKET, tail lamp lens	14.73	28.64
47519-83-DL	SEAL, wheel bearing	6.83	13.28	68123-73	GASKET, tail lamp mounting	6.46	12.56
	3 - 4	6.73		68126-36	GASKET, turn signal lens	6.74	13.11
	5 - 999	6.64		68425-86	ORING, signal lens screw	9.09	17.67
50100-70	BUMPER PAD, primary cover	11.47	22.31	68451-86	ORING, turn signal lens	8.47	16.47
54003	GEAR SET - 1084	125.39	179.12	68455-86	ORING, turn signal lens	8.47	16.47
6007	WASHER, trans drain plug	7.43	14.44	68481-73	GASKET, turn signal lens	9.36	18.19
60538-81-C	GASKET, primary cvr w/silicone	55.49	107.89	68520-63	GASKET, turn signal mount	9.73	18.92
	3 - 4	54.70		68521-63-A	GASKET, turn signal lens 63-85	10.01	19.47
	5 - 999	53.94		7019	SEAL, shift shaft to chain cvr	6.93	13.47
60539-89	GASKET, primary cover, .062"	45.56	88.58	738	PLUG, air cleaner cover, 86-up	5.36	10.42
60539-89-KX	GASKET KIT, primary cover .062	41.30	80.31	77-XL	OIL PUMP KIT, 1977-90 XL's	7.09	13.78
60539-89-X	GASKET, silicone, primary cvr	80.00	155.56	79-FLH	OIL PUMP KIT, 1968-80 Big Twin	7.09	13.78
	3 - 4	78.87			3 - 4	6.99	
	5 - 999	77.78			5 - 999	6.89	
60539-94	GASKET, primary cover, 1994-up	80.00	155.56	81-FL	OIL PUMP KIT, 1981-91 Big Twin	7.09	13.78
60539-94-K	GASKET KIT, 94+ Softail Dyna	28.46	55.33	81-FLH	OIL PUMP KIT, 1981-91 Big Twin	7.09	13.78
60540-36	GASKET, cork, tin primary	32.96	64.08		3 - 4	6.99	
60540-65	GASKET, primary cover, 8 hole	42.07	81.81		5 - 999	6.89	

Phone: (519) 892-6992

FAX: (519) 892-6922

HEAD QUARTERS CDN. DEALER PRICE LIST

CONFIDENTIAL

Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail	Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail
83162-51-DL	SEAL, camshaft, 70-up Big Twin	11.11	21.61		10 - 19	0.57	
	3 - 4	10.96			20 - 999	0.54	
	5 - 999	10.81			ALLEN, chrome, 8/32x1 1/2"	0.63	0.98
8858	BALL, oil pump, early	1.84	3.58	CW-12142	10 - 19	0.60	
	3 - 4	1.82			20 - 999	0.57	
	5 - 999	1.79		CW-12152	ALLEN, chrome, 10/24x3/8"	0.50	0.78
8866	BALL, oil pump, 1941-up all HD	3.63	7.06		10 - 19	0.48	
91-XL	OIL PUMP KIT, 1991-2000, XL's	7.09	13.78		20 - 999	0.45	
	3 - 4	6.99		CW-12153	ALLEN, chrome, 10/32x3/8"	0.50	0.78
	5 - 999	6.89			10 - 19	0.48	
92-FLH	OIL PUMP KIT, 1992-up Big Twin	7.09	13.78		20 - 999	0.45	
	3 - 4	6.99		CW-12154	ALLEN, chrome, 10/24x1/2"	0.50	0.78
	5 - 999	6.89			10 - 19	0.48	
92-FLHR	OIL PUMP KIT, 1992-up Evo	7.49	14.56		20 - 999	0.45	
	3 - 4	7.38		CW-12155	ALLEN, chrome, 10/32x1/2"	0.50	0.78
	5 - 999	7.28			10 - 19	0.48	
AP-288901	KIT, gear install, TC cam	25.90	36.14		20 - 999	0.45	
AP-288903	GEARS, outer kit for TC cams	178.46	259.15	CW-12156	ALLEN, chrome, 10/24x5/8"	0.53	0.83
AP-288908	KIT, gear drive, cam 99-up TC	347.82	497.86		10 - 19	0.51	
AP-296091	GEAR SET, close ratio, 1991-up	716.89	1003.64		20 - 999	0.48	
B-138	BEARING, camshaft, Evo inner	9.53	12.71	CW-12157	ALLEN, chrome, 10/32x5/8"	0.53	0.83
B-148	BEARING, cam,inner, TC 99-06	9.80	15.24		10 - 19	0.51	
B-168	BEARING, cam,inner 07+,06 Dyna	10.79	16.78		20 - 999	0.48	
BENDIX	CARB KIT, 1972-76 all models	5.30	10.31	CW-12158	ALLEN, chrome, 10/24x3/4"	0.56	0.88
CCP-01	POLISH, display, cloths 36	172.29	268.00		10 - 19	0.54	
CCP-02	POLISH, pouch, 2 cloths	4.79	7.44		20 - 999	0.51	
CCP-03	POLISH, tin, 6 cloths	19.21	29.89	CW-12159	ALLEN, chrome, 10/32x3/4"	0.56	0.88
CP-927X073 SWL	CLIPS,(2) wrist pin, CP Piston	4.16	6.47		10 - 19	0.54	
CP-M5017	PISTON SET, std. TC95 4cc dome	310.34	482.76		20 - 999	0.51	
CP-M5018	PISTON SET, .005 TC95 4cc dome	310.34	482.76	CW-12160	ALLEN, chrome, 10/24x7/8"	0.56	0.88
CP-M5019	PISTON SET, .010 TC95 4cc dome	310.34	482.76		10 - 19	0.54	
CP-M5020	PISTON SET, std TC95 14cc dome	310.34	482.76		20 - 999	0.51	
CP-M5021	PISTON SET, .005 TC95 14cc dome	310.34	482.76	CW-12161	ALLEN, chrome, 10/32x7/8"	0.56	0.88
CP-M5022	PISTON SET, .010 TC95 14cc dome	310.34	482.76		10 - 19	0.54	
CP-M5061	PISTON SET, std. TC95 9cc dome	310.34	482.76		20 - 999	0.51	
CP-M5062	PISTON SET, .005 TC95 9cc dome	310.34	482.76	CW-12162	ALLEN, chrome, 10/24x1"	0.56	0.88
CP-M5063	PISTON SET, .010 TC95 9cc dome	310.34	482.76		10 - 19	0.54	
CP-M5070	PISTON SET, std. TC95 Flat top	310.34	482.76		20 - 999	0.51	
CPK	KIT, manifold cap plug	11.94	23.22	CW-12163	ALLEN, chrome, 10/32x1"	0.56	0.88
CW-12102	ALLEN, chrome, 6/32x1/4"	0.50	0.78		10 - 19	0.54	
	10 - 19	0.48			20 - 999	0.51	
	20 - 999	0.45		CW-12166	ALLEN, chrome, 10/24x1 1/4"	0.60	0.93
CW-12104	ALLEN, chrome, 6/32x3/8"	0.50	0.78		10 - 19	0.57	
	10 - 19	0.48			20 - 999	0.54	
	20 - 999	0.45		CW-12167	ALLEN, chrome, 10/32x1 1/4"	0.60	0.93
CW-12106	ALLEN, chrome, 6/32x1/2"	0.50	0.78		10 - 19	0.57	
	10 - 19	0.48			20 - 999	0.54	
	20 - 999	0.45		CW-12168	ALLEN, chrome, 10/24x1 1/2"	0.63	0.98
CW-12108	ALLEN, chrome, 6/32x5/8"	0.53	0.83		10 - 19	0.60	
	10 - 19	0.51			20 - 999	0.57	
	20 - 999	0.48		CW-12169	ALLEN, chrome, 10/32x1 1/2"	0.63	0.98
CW-12110	ALLEN, chrome, 6/32x3/4"	0.56	0.88		10 - 19	0.60	
	10 - 19	0.54			20 - 999	0.57	
	20 - 999	0.51		CW-12170	ALLEN, chrome, 10/24x1 3/4"	0.63	0.98
CW-12112	ALLEN, chrome, 6/32x7/8"	0.56	0.88		10 - 19	0.60	
	10 - 19	0.54			20 - 999	0.57	
	20 - 999	0.51		CW-12171	ALLEN, chrome, 10/32x1 3/4"	0.63	0.98
CW-12114	ALLEN, chrome, 6/32x1"	0.56	0.88		10 - 19	0.60	
	10 - 19	0.54			20 - 999	0.57	
	20 - 999	0.51		CW-12172	ALLEN, chrome, 10/24x2"	0.65	1.00
CW-12126	ALLEN, chrome, 8/32x1/4"	0.60	0.93		10 - 19	0.62	
	10 - 19	0.57			20 - 999	0.58	
	20 - 999	0.54		CW-12173	ALLEN, chrome, 10/32x2"	0.65	1.00
CW-12128	ALLEN, chrome, 8/32x3/8"	0.50	0.78		10 - 19	0.62	
	10 - 19	0.48			20 - 999	0.58	
	20 - 999	0.45		CW-12206	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x1/2"	0.50	0.78
CW-12130	ALLEN, chrome, 8/32x1/2"	0.50	0.78		10 - 19	0.48	
	10 - 19	0.48			20 - 999	0.45	
	20 - 999	0.45		CW-12207	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x28x1/2"	0.65	1.00
CW-12132	ALLEN, chrome, 8/32x5/8"	0.53	0.83		10 - 19	0.62	
	10 - 19	0.51			20 - 999	0.58	
	20 - 999	0.48		CW-12208	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x5/8"	0.68	1.05
CW-12134	ALLEN, chrome, 8/32x3/4"	0.56	0.88		10 - 19	0.65	
	10 - 19	0.54			20 - 999	0.61	
	20 - 999	0.51		CW-12209	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x28x5/8"	0.68	1.05
CW-12136	ALLEN, chrome, 8/32x7/8"	0.56	0.88		10 - 19	0.65	
	10 - 19	0.54			20 - 999	0.61	
	20 - 999	0.51		CW-12210	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x3/4"	0.68	1.05
CW-12138	ALLEN, chrome, 8/32x1"	0.56	0.88		10 - 19	0.65	
	10 - 19	0.54			20 - 999	0.61	
	20 - 999	0.51		CW-12211	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x28x3/4"	0.68	1.05
CW-12140	ALLEN, chrome, 8/32x1 1/4"	0.60	0.93		10 - 19	0.65	

HEAD QUARTERS CDN. DEALER PRICE LIST

CONFIDENTIAL

Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail	Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail
CW-12212	20 - 999 ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x7/8"	0.61 0.69	1.08	CW-12285	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x1 1/4"	0.82	1.28
	10 - 19	0.66			10 - 19	0.78	
	20 - 999	0.62			20 - 999	0.74	
CW-12213	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x28x7/8"	0.69	1.08	CW-12286	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x1 1/2"	0.84	1.30
	10 - 19	0.66			10 - 19	0.80	
	20 - 999	0.62			20 - 999	0.75	
CW-12214	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x1"	0.71	1.10	CW-12287	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x1 1/2"	0.84	1.30
	10 - 19	0.68			10 - 19	0.80	
	20 - 999	0.64			20 - 999	0.75	
CW-12215	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x28x1"	0.71	1.10	CW-12288	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x1 3/4"	0.87	1.35
	10 - 19	0.68			10 - 19	0.83	
	20 - 999	0.64			20 - 999	0.78	
CW-12218	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4-20x1 1/4"	0.74	1.15	CW-12289	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x1 3/4"	0.87	1.35
	10 - 19	0.71			10 - 19	0.83	
	20 - 999	0.67			20 - 999	0.78	
CW-12219	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x28x1 1/4"	0.71	1.10	CW-12290	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x2"	0.97	1.50
	10 - 19	0.68			10 - 19	0.92	
	20 - 999	0.64			20 - 999	0.87	
CW-12220	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x1 1/2"	0.77	1.20	CW-12291	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x2"	0.97	1.50
	10 - 19	0.74			10 - 19	0.92	
	20 - 999	0.70			20 - 999	0.87	
CW-12221	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x28x1 1/2"	0.77	1.20	CW-12292	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x2 1/4"	1.08	1.68
	10 - 19	0.74			10 - 19	1.03	
	20 - 999	0.70			20 - 999	0.97	
CW-12222	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x1 3/4"	0.77	1.20	CW-12293	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x2 1/4"	1.08	1.68
	10 - 19	0.74			10 - 19	1.03	
	20 - 999	0.70			20 - 999	0.97	
CW-12223	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x28x1 3/4"	0.77	1.20	CW-12294	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x2 1/2"	1.15	1.78
	10 - 19	0.74			10 - 19	1.09	
	20 - 999	0.70			20 - 999	1.03	
CW-12224	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x2"	0.79	1.23	CW-12295	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x2 1/2"	1.15	1.78
	10 - 19	0.75			10 - 19	1.09	
	20 - 999	0.71			20 - 999	1.03	
CW-12225	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x28x2"	0.79	1.23	CW-12296	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x2 3/4"	1.24	1.93
	10 - 19	0.75			10 - 19	1.18	
	20 - 999	0.71			20 - 999	1.12	
CW-12226	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x2&1/4"	0.82	1.28	CW-12297	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x2 3/4"	1.81	2.80
	10 - 19	0.78			10 - 19	1.72	
	20 - 999	0.74			20 - 999	1.62	
CW-12228	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x2&1/2"	0.84	1.30	CW-12298	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x3"	1.27	1.98
	10 - 19	0.80			10 - 19	1.22	
	20 - 999	0.75			20 - 999	1.14	
CW-12230	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x2&3/4"	0.87	1.35	CW-12299	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x3"	1.95	3.03
	10 - 19	0.83			10 - 19	1.86	
	20 - 999	0.78			20 - 999	1.75	
CW-12232	ALLEN, chrome, 1/4x20x3"	0.89	1.38	CW-12300	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x3 1/4"	1.40	2.18
	10 - 19	0.85			10 - 19	1.34	
	20 - 999	0.80			20 - 999	1.26	
CW-12270	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x1/2"	0.69	1.08	CW-12301	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x3 1/4"	2.03	3.15
	10 - 19	0.66			10 - 19	1.94	
	20 - 999	0.62			20 - 999	1.83	
CW-12271	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x1/2"	0.69	1.08	CW-12302	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x3 1/2"	1.45	2.25
	10 - 19	0.66			10 - 19	1.38	
	20 - 999	0.62			20 - 999	1.30	
CW-12272	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x5/8"	0.69	1.08	CW-12322	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x1/2"	0.79	1.23
	10 - 19	0.66			10 - 19	0.75	
	20 - 999	0.62			20 - 999	0.71	
CW-12273	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x5/8"	0.69	1.08	CW-12323	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x1/2"	0.79	1.23
	10 - 19	0.66			10 - 19	0.75	
	20 - 999	0.62			20 - 999	0.71	
CW-12274	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x3/4"	0.71	1.10	CW-12324	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x5/8"	0.79	1.23
	10 - 19	0.68			10 - 19	0.75	
	20 - 999	0.64			20 - 999	0.71	
CW-12275	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x3/4"	0.71	1.10	CW-12325	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x5/8"	0.79	1.23
	10 - 19	0.68			10 - 19	0.75	
	20 - 999	0.64			20 - 999	0.71	
CW-12278	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x7/8"	0.74	1.15	CW-12326	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x3/4"	0.79	1.23
	10 - 19	0.71			10 - 19	0.75	
	20 - 999	0.67			20 - 999	0.71	
CW-12279	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x7/8"	0.74	1.15	CW-12327	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x3/4"	0.79	1.23
	10 - 19	0.71			10 - 19	0.75	
	20 - 999	0.67			20 - 999	0.71	
CW-12280	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x1"	0.77	1.20	CW-12328	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x7/8"	0.82	1.28
	10 - 19	0.74			10 - 19	0.78	
	20 - 999	0.70			20 - 999	0.74	
CW-12281	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x24x1"	0.77	1.20	CW-12329	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x7/8"	0.82	1.28
	10 - 19	0.74			10 - 19	0.78	
	20 - 999	0.70			20 - 999	0.74	
CW-12284	ALLEN, chrome, 5/16x18x1 1/4"	0.82	1.28	CW-12330	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x1"	0.84	1.30
	10 - 19	0.78			10 - 19	0.80	
	20 - 999	0.74			20 - 999	0.75	
				CW-12331	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x1"	0.84	1.30

HEAD QUARTERS CDN. DEALER PRICE LIST

CONFIDENTIAL

Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail	Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail
	10 - 19		0.80		20 - 999		1.38
	20 - 999		0.75	CW-12382	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x1 3/4"		1.61
CW-12334	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x1 1/4"		0.84	10 - 19			2.50
	10 - 19		0.80	20 - 999		1.45	
	20 - 999		0.75	CW-12384	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x2"		1.71
CW-12335	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x1 1/4"		0.87	10 - 19		1.63	2.65
	10 - 19		0.83	20 - 999		1.54	
	20 - 999		0.78	CW-12385	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x20x2"		1.71
CW-12336	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x1 1/2"		0.97	10 - 19		1.63	2.65
	10 - 19		0.92	20 - 999		1.54	
	20 - 999		0.87	CW-12386	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x2 1/4"		1.77
CW-12337	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x1 1/2"		0.97	10 - 19		1.69	2.75
	10 - 19		0.92	20 - 999		1.59	
	20 - 999		0.87	CW-12388	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x2 1/2"		1.87
CW-12338	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x1 3/4"		1.00	10 - 19		1.78	2.90
	10 - 19		0.95	20 - 999		1.68	
	20 - 999		0.90	CW-12389	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x20x2 1/2"		2.94
CW-12339	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x1 3/4"		1.00	10 - 19		2.80	4.55
	10 - 19		0.95	20 - 999		2.64	
	20 - 999		0.90	CW-12390	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x2 3/4"		2.06
CW-12340	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x2"		1.08	10 - 19		1.97	3.20
	10 - 19		1.03	20 - 999		1.86	
	20 - 999		0.97	CW-12392	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x3"		2.15
CW-12341	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x2"		1.08	10 - 19		2.05	3.33
	10 - 19		1.03	20 - 999		1.93	
	20 - 999		0.97	CW-12393	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x20x3"		3.35
CW-12342	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x2 1/4"		1.24	10 - 19		3.20	5.20
	10 - 19		1.18	20 - 999		3.01	
	20 - 999		1.12	CW-12394	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x3 1/4"		2.19
CW-12343	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x2 1/4"		1.24	10 - 19		2.09	3.40
	10 - 19		1.18	20 - 999		1.97	
	20 - 999		1.12	CW-12396	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x3 1/2"		2.24
CW-12344	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x2 1/2"		1.34	10 - 19		2.14	3.48
	10 - 19		1.28	20 - 999		2.01	
	20 - 999		1.20	CW-12400	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x4"		2.29
CW-12345	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x2 1/2"		1.34	10 - 19		2.18	3.55
	10 - 19		1.28	20 - 999		2.06	
	20 - 999		1.20	CW-12417	ALLEN, chrome, 1/2x20x1"		1.50
CW-12346	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x2 3/4"		1.69	10 - 19		1.43	2.33
	10 - 19		1.62	20 - 999		1.35	
	20 - 999		1.52	CW-12419	ALLEN, chrome, 1/2x20x1 1/4"		1.52
CW-12348	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x3"		1.76	10 - 19		1.45	2.35
	10 - 19		1.68	20 - 999		1.36	
	20 - 999		1.58	CW-12421	ALLEN, chrome, 1/2x20x1 1/2"		1.71
CW-12349	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x24x3"		1.76	10 - 19		1.63	2.65
	10 - 19		1.68	20 - 999		1.54	
	20 - 999		1.58	CW-12423	ALLEN, chrome, 1/2x20x1 3/4"		1.77
CW-12350	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x3 1/4"		1.87	10 - 19		1.69	2.75
	10 - 19		1.78	20 - 999		1.59	
	20 - 999		1.68	CW-12425	ALLEN, chrome, 1/2x20x2"		1.87
CW-12352	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x3 1/2"		1.94	10 - 19		1.78	2.90
	10 - 19		1.85	20 - 999		1.68	
	20 - 999		1.74	CW-12427	ALLEN, chrome, 1/2x20x2 1/4"		1.97
CW-12356	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x4"		2.06	10 - 19		1.88	3.05
	10 - 19		1.97	20 - 999		1.77	
	20 - 999		1.86	CW-12429	ALLEN, chrome, 1/2x20x2 1/2"		2.11
CW-12360	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x4 1/2"		2.19	10 - 19		2.02	3.28
	10 - 19		2.09	20 - 999		1.90	
	20 - 999		1.97	CW-12433	ALLEN, chrome, 1/2x20x3"		2.40
CW-12362	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x5"		2.35	10 - 19		2.29	3.73
	10 - 19		2.25	20 - 999		2.16	
	20 - 999		2.12	CW-13418	BUTTON, chrome, 1/2x13x1 1/4"		1.94
CW-12366	ALLEN, chrome, 3/8x16x5 1/2"		6.52	10 - 19		1.77	3.37
	10 - 19		6.22	20 - 999		1.63	
	20 - 999		5.86	CW-15546	NUTS, 1/4x20 chrome (100 pak)		21.66
CW-12376	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x1"		1.34	CW-15547	NUTS, 1/4x28 chrome (100 pak)		21.66
	10 - 19		1.28	CW-15548	NUTS, 5/16x18 chrome (100 pak)		25.60
	20 - 999		1.20	CW-15549	NUTS, 5/16x24 chrome (100 pak)		25.60
CW-12377	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x20x1"		1.34	CW-15550	NUTS, 3/8x16 chrome (100 pak)		33.47
	10 - 19		1.28	CW-15551	NUTS, 3/8x24 chrome (100 pak)		33.47
	20 - 999		1.20	CW-20-20	timing plug		7.32
CW-12378	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x1 1/4"		1.48	CW-21546	ACORN, nut 1/4x20 coarse thread		0.60
	10 - 19		1.42	25 - 49		0.57	0.93
	20 - 999		1.33	50 - 999		0.54	
CW-12379	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x20x1 1/4"		1.48	CW-21547	ACORN, nut 1/4x28 fine thread		0.60
	10 - 19		1.42	25 - 49		0.57	0.93
	20 - 999		1.33	50 - 999		0.54	
CW-12380	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x14x1 1/2"		1.53	CW-21548	ACORN, nut 5/16x18 coarse		0.77
	10 - 19		1.46	25 - 49		0.74	1.20
	20 - 999		1.38	50 - 999		0.70	
CW-12381	ALLEN, chrome, 7/16x20x1 1/2"		1.53	CW-21549	ACORN, nut 5/16x24 fine thread		0.77
	10 - 19		1.46	25 - 49		0.74	1.20

HEAD QUARTERS CDN. DEALER PRICE LIST

CONFIDENTIAL

Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail	Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail
CW-21550	50 - 999 ACORN, nut 3/8x16 coarse	0.70	1.50		10 - 19	1.33	
	25 - 49	0.97			20 - 999	1.23	
	50 - 999	0.92		CW-73334	ALLEN, stainless, 3/8x16x1 1/4	1.52	2.63
CW-21551	50 - 999 ACORN, nut 3/8x24 fine thread	0.87	1.50		10 - 19	1.39	
	25 - 49	0.97			20 - 999	1.27	
	50 - 999	0.92		CW-73336	ALLEN, stainless, 3/8x16x1 1/2	1.62	2.80
CW-21552	50 - 999 ACORN, nut 7/16x14 coarse	0.87	3.20		10 - 19	1.47	
	25 - 49	2.06			20 - 999	1.35	
	50 - 999	1.97		CW-73350	ALLEN, stainless, 3/8x16x3 1/4	2.65	4.60
CW-21553	50 - 999 ACORN, nut 7/16x20 fine thread	1.86	1.85		10 - 19	2.42	
	25 - 49	1.19			20 - 999	2.23	
	50 - 999	1.14		CW-73423	ALLEN, stainless, 1/2x20x1 3/4	3.42	5.93
CW-21554	50 - 999 ACORN, nut 1/2x13 coarse	1.07	2.90		10 - 19	3.12	
	10 - 19	1.87			20 - 999	2.87	
	20 - 999	1.78		EV-1	MOUNTING KIT, exhaust pipes	11.77	22.89
CW-21555	20 - 999 ACORN, nut 1/2x20 fine thread	1.68	2.90	FC-F5T	SET, Fitch fuel treatment	34.55	57.61
	10 - 19	1.87			4 - 11	33.84	
	20 - 999	1.78			12 - 999	32.87	
CW-23203	20 - 999 WASHERS, 1/4" small OD, 100pak	1.68	61.35	GB#1	BRUSH, gasket and carbon	5.73	11.14
CW-23569	WASHER, 1/4" flat, (100 pak)	35.06	36.63	GE#421	SILICONE, tube, clear	6.67	12.97
CW-23570	WASHERS, 5/16" flat (100 pak)	20.93	39.68	GE#463	SILICONE, tube, black	6.67	12.97
CW-23571	WASHERS, 3/8" flat, (100 pak)	22.67	45.78	GE#550	SILICONE, tube, blue	5.94	11.56
CW-23572	WASHERS, 7/16" flat, (100 pak)	26.16	54.93	GE#560	SILICONE, tube, red	5.94	11.56
CW-23580	WASHER, 7/16 head bolt	31.39	61.15	HD-10956	ORING, cylinder, 4" bore TC	2.25	2.62
CW-24569	WASHERS, 1/4" lock, (100 pak)	0.66	36.63	HD-16104-04	GASKET, head, 4.060" bore	19.90	23.14
CW-24570	WASHERS, 5/16" lock, (100 pak)	20.93	39.68	HD-16447-88-A	CYLINDER, assembly 1200 Sporty	190.25	268.07
CW-24571	WASHERS, 3/8" lock, (100 pak)	22.67	42.73	HD-16478-85-A	HEAD BOLT, long Evolution	4.19	5.58
CW-24572	WASHERS, 7/16" lock, (100 pak)	24.41	64.10	HD-16480-92	HEAD BOLT, short Evolution	3.78	5.03
CW-6318-HW	WASHERS, small o/d 5/16 50 pak	36.63	15.60	HD-16550-04	CYL SET, 4.060" black TC	439.99	511.75
CW-72210	WASHERS, 1/4-20x3/4	8.91	15.60	HD-16551-04A	CYL SET, 4.060" silver TC	440.61	512.47
	10 - 19	0.67	1.17	HD-16573-83	DOWEL, cylinder to head Evo	0.80	1.13
	20 - 999	0.61		HD-16595-99	DOWEL, cylinder to head TC	0.76	1.07
CW-72214	20 - 999 BUTTON, stainless 1/4-20x1"	0.56	1.30	HD-16736-04	GASKET, cylinder, 4.060" bore	18.37	21.36
	10 - 19	0.75		HD-16787-99A	GASKET, big bore TC head	6.82	8.58
	20 - 999	0.68		HD-16801-07	GASKET, head, 4" bore TC	14.81	17.23
CW-72275	20 - 999 BUTTON, stainless, 5/16x24x3/4	0.63	2.63	HD-16837-85-C	STUD, cylinder, Evolution	4.98	6.63
	10 - 19	1.52		HD-17360-83-A	ROCKER ARM, front in, rear ex	26.75	35.67
	20 - 999	1.39		HD-17375-83-A	ROCKER ARM, rear in, front ex	26.75	35.67
CW-72280	20 - 999 BUTTON, stainless, 5/16x18x1"	1.27	1.63	HD-17611-83	SHAFT, rocker arm, Evolution	7.76	10.35
	10 - 19	0.94		HD-18523-86-B	TAPPET, 1 hydraulic EVBT	42.98	56.46
	20 - 999	0.86		HD-18538-99B	TAPPET, TC hydraulic assembly	25.47	33.46
CW-72330	20 - 999 BUTTON, stainless, 3/8x16x1"	0.79	2.07	HD-22661-99-A	PISTONS, std, 10.25, 1550 TC	155.76	181.72
	10 - 19	1.19		HD-22853-99-A	PISTONS, .010", 9.2:1, 1550 TC	179.10	208.95
	20 - 999	1.09		HD-24626-87-A	BEARING, pinion roller 87 white	20.73	27.63
CW-73166	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless, 10/24x1 1/4"	1.00	1.83	HD-24628-87-A	BEARING, assm, pinion 87 green	20.73	27.63
	10 - 19	1.06		HD-25550-36	THRUSTWASHER, cam, .050" thick	3.36	5.04
	20 - 999	0.96		HD-25550-57-A	LOCKWASHER, cam gear	1.58	2.10
CW-73208	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless, 1/4x20x5/8"	0.89	1.80	HD-25551-36	THRUSTWASHER, cam, .055" thick	3.17	4.76
	10 - 19	1.04		HD-25552-36	THRUSTWASHER, cam, .060" thick	3.29	4.94
	20 - 999	0.95		HD-25553-36	THRUSTWASHER, cam, .065" thick	2.81	3.25
CW-73212	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless 1/4x20x7/8"	0.87	1.80	HD-25554-36	THRUSTWASHER, cam, .070" thick	2.87	3.43
	10 - 19	1.04		HD-25555-36	THRUSTWASHER, cam, .075" thick	3.29	4.94
	20 - 999	0.95		HD-25556-79	THRUSTWASHER, cam, .080" thick	5.93	8.90
CW-73214	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless 1/4x20x1	0.87	1.83	HD-25557-79	THRUSTWASHER, cam, .085" thick	1.92	2.88
	10 - 19	1.06		HD-25558-79	THRUSTWASHER, cam, .090" thick	1.92	2.88
	20 - 999	0.96		HD-25559-79	THRUSTWASHER, cam, .095" thick	1.92	2.88
CW-73218	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless, 1/4-20x1 1/4	0.89	1.87	HD-25560-79	THRUSTWASHER, cam, .100" thick	1.92	2.88
	10 - 19	1.08		HD-26053-92	OIL PUMP, assembly, 1992 up	164.89	207.36
	20 - 999	0.98		HD-27101-88	NEEDLE JET HOLDER, CV carb	6.96	9.28
CW-73220	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless, 1/4x20x1 1/2	0.90	2.03	HD-27162-89	SPRING, CV carb	2.93	3.90
	10 - 19	1.17		HD-27207-93-A	CARB, 49 state CV	264.23	332.29
	20 - 999	1.07		HD-27353-96	COVER, carb	20.05	26.73
CW-73222	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless 1/4x20x1 3/4"	0.98	2.17	HD-27585-88	VACUUM PISTON, CV carb	38.59	51.45
	10 - 19	1.25		HD-63796-77-A	OIL FILTER, FL, FXR, Softail	9.02	10.78
	20 - 999	1.14		HD-63798-99-A	OIL FILTER, chrome, long	12.67	14.28
CW-73224	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless, 1/4x20x2"	1.05	2.33		7 - 12	12.40	
	10 - 19	1.35			13 - 999	12.13	
	20 - 999	1.23		HD-63805-80-A	OIL FILTER, black, long	7.86	10.48
CW-73226	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless 1/4x20x2-1/4"	1.13	2.43	HD-63813-90	OIL FILTER, chrome, Dyna	10.16	11.59
	10 - 19	1.40		HD-6506	THRUSTWASHER, bronze, flywheel	5.69	7.58
	20 - 999	1.28		HQ-0023	CAM, Thunder Stick Evo 1340 BT	147.13	218.60
CW-73274	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless, 5/16x18x3/4"	1.18	2.07	HQ-0024	CAM, Rumble Stick Evo Big Twin	127.52	170.02
	10 - 19	1.19		HQ-0028	CAM, Lightning, Evo Big Twin	147.13	218.60
	20 - 999	1.09		HQ-0029	CAM, Rumble Plus, Evo Big Twin	147.13	218.60
CW-73280	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless, 5/16x18x1"	1.00	2.17	HQ-0033	CAM, Tornado, Twin Cam	239.56	322.89
	10 - 19	1.25		HQ-0033-G	CAM, Tornado, TC, gear drive	228.32	307.74
	20 - 999	1.14		HQ-0034	CAM, Hurricane, Twin Cam	239.56	322.89
CW-73285	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless 5/16x24x1 1/4	1.05	2.37	HQ-0034-G	CAM, Hurricane, Twin Cam	228.32	307.74
	10 - 19	1.37		HQ-0036-G	CAM, Blizzard, TC, gear drive	228.32	307.74
	20 - 999	1.25		HQ-0037-G	CAM, TC, gear drive	228.32	307.74
CW-73330	20 - 999 ALLEN, stainless, 3/8x16x1"	1.15	2.53	HQ-0039	CAM, Cyclone, Twin Cam	239.56	322.89
	10 - 19	1.46		HQ-0039-G	CAM, Cyclone, TC, gear driv	228.32	307.74

HEAD QUARTERS CDN. DEALER PRICE LIST

CONFIDENTIAL

Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail	Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail
HQ-0760	SEAT, for 1.940 + valve size	8.08	13.46	HQ-5102-MB	GUIDE, valve 48-79 .002" .568"	7.43	12.38
HQ-0762	SEAT, for 1.940 + valve size	9.70	16.17		3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-0765	SEAT, for 1.940 + valve size	9.70	16.17		6 - 999	6.60	
	3 - 5	8.62		HQ-5103-MB	GUIDE, valve 48-79 .003" .569"	7.43	12.38
	6 - 999	7.76			3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-0800	SEAT, for stock Shovel intake	6.72	11.20		6 - 999	6.60	
	3 - 5	6.40		HQ-5104-MB	GUIDE, valve 48-79 .004" .570"	7.43	12.38
	6 - 999	5.60			3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-0810	SEAT, 1.625 or larger valve	8.90	14.83		6 - 999	6.60	
	3 - 5	7.91		HQ-5105-MB	GUIDE, valve 48-79 .005" .571"	7.43	12.38
	6 - 999	7.12			3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-0812	SEAT, 1.625 or larger valve	8.90	14.83		6 - 999	6.60	
	3 - 5	7.91		HQ-5106-MB	GUIDE, valve 48-79 .006" .572"	7.43	12.38
	6 - 999	7.12			3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-0820	SEAT, for STD exhaust valve	8.40	14.00		6 - 999	6.60	
	3 - 5	7.47		HQ-5108-MB	GUIDE, valve 48-79 .008" .574"	7.43	12.38
	6 - 999	6.72			3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-1000	SHIMS, .015" Evolution & TC	11.88	23.75		6 - 999	6.60	
HQ-1001	SHIMS, .030" Evolution & TC	11.88	23.75	HQ-5110-MB	GUIDE, valve 48-79 .010" .576"	7.43	12.38
HQ-1003	SHIMS, .015" 1948-79 BT	11.88	23.75		3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-1006	SHIMS, .015" late Shovel	11.88	23.75		6 - 999	6.60	
HQ-1030	SEAT, for 1.750 to 1.900 valve	8.40	14.00	HQ-5112-MB	GUIDE, valve 48-79 .012" .578"	7.43	12.38
	3 - 5	7.47			3 - 5	6.99	
	6 - 999	6.72			6 - 999	6.60	
HQ-1032	SEAT, for 1.750 to 1.900 valve	8.40	14.00	HQ-5201-MB	GUIDE, valve 79-84 .001" .626"	7.43	12.38
	3 - 5	7.47			3 - 5	6.99	
	6 - 999	6.72			6 - 999	6.60	
HQ-1037	SEAT, for 1.750 to 1.900 valve	8.40	14.00	HQ-5202-MB	GUIDE, valve 79-84 .002" .627"	7.43	12.38
	3 - 5	7.47			3 - 5	6.99	
	6 - 999	6.72			6 - 999	6.60	
HQ-1100	SEALS, stock 74 Shovel guides	29.25	39.89	HQ-5203-MB	GUIDE, valve 79-84 .003" .628"	7.43	12.38
HQ-1480	VALVE, 1.480" XL exhaust	18.08	27.88		3 - 5	6.99	
	6 - 11	17.15			6 - 999	6.60	
	12 - 999	16.32		HQ-5204-MB	GUIDE, valve 79-84 .004" .629"	7.43	12.38
HQ-1500	SEALS, stock 80" Shovel guides	29.25	39.89		3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-1625	VALVE, 1.625" Evo/TC88 exhaust	21.45	33.07		6 - 999	6.60	
	6 - 11	20.34		HQ-5205-MB	GUIDE, valve 79-84 .005" .630"	7.43	12.38
	12 - 999	19.35			3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-1715	VALVE, 1.715" XL int. (keep100)	19.08	29.42		6 - 999	6.60	
	7 - 11	18.10		HQ-5206-MB	GUIDE, valve 79-84 .006" .631"	7.43	12.38
	12 - 999	17.22			3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-1750	VALVE, 1.750" Shovel exhaust	19.38	29.88		6 - 999	6.60	
	6 - 11	18.38		HQ-5208-MB	GUIDE, valve 79-84 .008" .633"	7.43	12.38
	12 - 999	17.49			3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-1900	VALVE, 1.900" Evo/TC88 intake	20.41	31.47		6 - 999	6.60	
	6 - 11	19.37		HQ-5210-MB	GUIDE, valve 79-84 .010" .635"	7.43	12.38
	12 - 999	18.43			3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-1950	VALVE, 1.950" Shovelhead int.	19.03	29.33		6 - 999	6.60	
	6 - 11	18.05		HQ-5212-MB	GUIDE, valve 79-84 .012" .637"	7.43	12.38
	12 - 999	17.17			3 - 5	6.99	
HQ-2007	SPRINGS, Evo Titanium retainers	181.09	279.58		6 - 999	6.60	
HQ-2008	SPRINGS, Evo, steel retainers	79.00	126.40	HQ-5301	GUIDE, valve .563 in. .001 Evo	8.19	14.33
HQ-21835	IGNITION, special HQ systems	211.63	302.33		5 - 9	7.48	
HQ-21850	TACH ADAPTER, for HQ ignition	25.84	36.92		10 - 999	6.88	
HQ-2500	JETS, CV carb tuner kit	22.59	33.89	HQ-5302	GUIDE, valve .564 in. .002 Evo	8.19	14.33
HQ-2505	JETS, CV tuner kit Evo hi-comp	30.40	36.48		5 - 9	7.48	
HQ-2510	JETS, CV carb tuner kit - XL	22.80	34.20		10 - 999	6.88	
HQ-2515	JETS, CV tuner kit, Buell	21.68	32.52	HQ-5303	GUIDE, valve .565 in. .003 Evo	8.19	14.33
HQ-2520	JETS, CV tuner kit, Twin Cam	17.30	25.95		5 - 9	7.48	
HQ-2525	JETS, CV kit, high comp TC	32.83	40.40		10 - 999	6.88	
HQ-2900	SEALS, stock V2 guides kit, 20	29.25	39.89	HQ-5304	GUIDE, valve .566 in. .004 Evo	8.19	14.33
HQ-3000	SEALS, K-line HQ V2 guides, 20	29.25	39.89		5 - 9	7.48	
HQ-32679	COVER, HQ timing, TC 1999-up	45.71	62.26		10 - 999	6.88	
HQ-3500	AIR RAMP, for breather gear	32.72	47.27	HQ-5401	GUIDE, valve .563 ex. .001 Evo	8.19	14.33
HQ-3600	DECOMPRESSION (2) VALVES, 10mm	49.52	69.33		5 - 9	7.48	
HQ-4055	PUSHRODS, E-Z install Twin Cam	128.76	168.56		10 - 999	6.88	
HQ-4075	COVERS, pushrod TC easy adjust	66.57	93.20	HQ-5402	GUIDE, valve .564 ex. .002 Evo	8.19	14.33
HQ-4200	LIFTER, hydraulic, TC	22.40	32.00		5 - 9	7.48	
HQ-4225	LIFTER, Black Ops, hydraulic	25.00	39.87		10 - 999	6.88	
HQ-4500	KIT, 045" head, base gskt/ Evo	15.85	25.87	HQ-5403	GUIDE, valve .565 ex. .003 Evo	9.56	14.33
HQ-4505	KIT, head(.032), base / Evo	14.24	23.24		5 - 9	7.82	
HQ-4510	KIT, head.036", XL base & o ring	18.71	26.20		10 - 999	7.17	
HQ-4518	GASKET, head, 3.875 bore.018"(1	14.13	23.55	HQ-5404	GUIDE, valve .566 ex. .004 Evo	8.19	14.33
HQ-4520	KIT, TC1550 head, base, Orings	16.17	22.64		5 - 9	7.48	
HQ-4527	GASKET, head, 3.875 bore.027"(1	14.13	23.55		10 - 999	6.88	
HQ-4530	GASKET, head, 3.938 bore.030"(1	14.13	23.55	HQ-5501-MB	GUIDE, valve .001 Evo in. .563	13.31	21.44
HQ-4536	GASKET, head, 3.938 bore.036"(1	14.13	23.55		3 - 5	12.45	
HQ-4600	ROLLER ROCKERS, TC, Evo & XL	343.00	490.00		6 - 999	11.70	
HQ-50108	ROTOR, ignition	10.94	15.63	HQ-5502-MB	GUIDE, valve .002 Evo in. .564	13.31	21.44
HQ-5101-MB	GUIDE, valve 48-79 .001" .567"	7.43	12.38		3 - 5	12.45	
	3 - 5	6.99			6 - 999	11.70	
	6 - 999	6.60		HQ-5503-MB	GUIDE, valve .003 Evo in. .565	13.31	21.44

Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail	Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-7100-I	BORE, TWN CM 3.750" to 3.875"	160.00	180.00
	6 - 999	11.70		HQ-7100-K	BORE, TWN CM 3.750" to 3.938"	200.00	220.00
HQ-5505-MB	GUIDE, valve .005 Evo in. .567	13.31	21.44	HQ-7100-K-1	BORE, TWN CM 3.875" to 3.938"	150.00	150.00
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-7100-L	REMOVE, Orings from cylinders	5.00	5.00
	6 - 999	11.70		HQ-7102-C	GLASSBEAD, 2 cylndr top decks	7.00	7.00
HQ-5506-MB	GUIDE, valve .006 Evo in. .568	13.31	21.44	HQ-8-5064	PISTON SET, std. 103 flat top	316.99	477.18
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-8-5065	PISTON SET, .005" 103 flat top	310.34	467.18
	6 - 999	11.70		HQ-8-5070	PISTON SET, std. 98" 7cc dome	302.84	455.89
HQ-5508-MB	GUIDE, valve .008 Evo in. .570	13.31	21.44	HQ-8-5164	PISTON SET, std. 103 w 3ccddome	302.84	455.89
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-8-5200	PISTON SET, std. 107 flat top	302.84	455.89
	6 - 999	11.70		HQ-8-62873	PISTON SET, .005" 113 dish top	302.84	455.89
HQ-5510-MB	GUIDE, valve .010 Evo in. .572	13.31	21.44	HQ-8-62874	PISTON SET, .015" O/S 113"	302.84	455.89
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-8-65375	PISTON SET, .010" 110 dish top	302.84	455.89
	6 - 999	11.70		HQ-8-76868	PISTON SET, .005" 120 dish top	317.83	478.45
HQ-5512-MB	GUIDE, valve .012 Evo in. .574	13.31	21.44	HQ-8-76874	PISTON SET, .015" 120 dish top	317.83	478.45
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-8705	TRAVEL LIMITER, rubber mount	50.00	84.00
	6 - 999	11.70		HQ-CORE-CYLS-EV	CORE FEE, for cylinder set	425.00	425.00
HQ-5601-MB	GUIDE, valve .001 Evo ex. .563	13.31	21.44	HQ-CORE-CYLS-TC	CORE FEE, for cylinder set	325.00	325.00
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-CORE-CYLS-XL	CORE FEE, for cylinder set	425.00	425.00
	6 - 999	11.70		HQ-CORE-HEAD-06	CORE FEE, for heads set	504.00	504.00
HQ-5602-MB	GUIDE, valve .002 Evo ex. .564	13.31	21.44	HQ-CORE-HEAD-99	CORE FEE, for heads set	504.00	504.00
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-CORE-HEAD-EV	CORE FEE, for Evo head set	504.00	504.00
	6 - 999	11.70		HQ-CORE-HEAD-FM	CORE FEE, '08 heads TC bagger	504.00	504.00
HQ-5603-MB	GUIDE, valve .003 Evo ex. .565	13.31	21.44	HQ-CORE-HEAD-XL	CORE FEE, for XL head set	504.00	504.00
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-CORE-MAN	CORE FEE, for CV manifold	50.00	50.00
	6 - 999	11.70		HQ-CORE-XL-MAN	MANIFOLD, XL	32.35	43.13
HQ-5604-MB	GUIDE, valve .004 Evo ex. .566	13.31	21.44	HQ-CYL-BOARD	FIN PROTECTOR, Evo & Twin Cam	10.00	10.00
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-HEAD BOARD	FIN PROTECTOR, Evo & Twin Cam	10.00	10.00
	6 - 999	11.70		HQ-TC-500-HC	CAM, '06 Dyna, '07-up Twin Cam	239.56	322.89
HQ-5605-MB	GUIDE, valve .005 Evo ex. .567	13.31	21.44	HQ-TC-525-HC	CAM, late TC, hydraulic chain	239.56	322.89
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-TC-575	CAM, TC, chain drive	239.56	322.89
	6 - 999	11.70		HQ-TC-575-G	CAM, HowlinJack, TC, gear drv	228.32	307.74
HQ-5606-MB	GUIDE, valve .006 Evo ex. .568	13.31	21.44	HQ-TC-575-HC	CAM, late TC, hydraulic chain	239.56	322.89
	3 - 5	12.45		HQ-TC-600-HC	CAM, late TC, hydraulic chain	239.56	322.89
	6 - 999	11.70		HQK-L-SPORTSTER	ASSEMBLY, 883 or 1200, 10.5:1	445.00	556.25
HQ-5608-MB	GUIDE, valve .008 Evo ex. .570	13.31	21.44	HQK-L-TC/EV-S3	ASSEMBLY, Twin Cam/Evo, Stage3	445.00	556.25
	3 - 5	12.45		HQK-P-SPORTSTER	PARTS, 883 or 1200, 10.5:1	314.90	490.34
	6 - 999	11.70		HQK-P-TC/EV-S3	PARTS, Twin Cam/Evo, Stage 3	324.28	504.84
HQ-5610-MB	GUIDE, valve .010 Evo ex. .572	13.31	21.44	LINKERT	CARB KIT, 1936-65, all models	9.30	18.08
	3 - 5	12.45		RP-100-015-1	BIG BORE JUGS, 3.938" Silver	652.56	834.14
	6 - 999	11.70		RP-100-015-3	BIG BORE JUGS, 3.938" Black	652.56	834.14
HQ-5612-MB	GUIDE, valve .012 Evo ex. .574	13.31	21.44	RP-1009-020-2-5	Gasket, 2 head & Oring 100mm	42.20	49.80
	3 - 5	12.45		RP-301-104	PISTON SET, 10.5, TC 98"er	320.99	379.84
	6 - 999	11.70		RP-301-105	PISTON SET, flat top TC 98"er	367.59	430.98
HQ-5710-04	SEALS, teflon, HQ-Evo guides	0.00	0.00	RP-301-116	PISTON SET, flat top TC 107"er	268.08	314.31
HQ-5800-04	SEAL KIT, Viton, HQ-Evo guides	6.22	10.37	SS-312070	BREATHER VALVE, 1999-02 TC	83.06	119.15
HQ-5810-01	SEAL,Viton, HQ-Evo int. guides	1.56	2.59	SS-312071	BREATHER VALVE, 2003-up TC	83.06	119.15
	51 - 100	1.27		SS-314005	BEARING, pinion, white	23.22	33.31
	101 - 999	1.17		SS-334160	GEAR, std. pinion TC	68.75	98.22
HQ-5820-01	SEAL, Viton, HQ-Evo ex. guides	1.56	2.59	SS-334160-X	GEAR, undersize pinion TC88	59.79	85.41
	51 - 100	1.27		SS-334160-Z	GEAR, .0014 ovrsize pinion TC88	71.58	101.64
	101 - 999	1.17		SS-334233	GEAR, .030 steel breathr 48-77	45.89	66.75
HQ-5910-12	SEALS, teflon, stock V2 guide	17.33	28.89	SS-334242	GEAR, .030 steel breathr 77-up	57.29	83.07
HQ-6000	IGNITION, Evo programmable	211.78	315.93	SS-334246	GEAR, steel breathr std. 48-77	54.85	79.48
HQ-6100	IGNITION, TC special curves	223.94	339.06	SS-334247	GEAR, .030 steel breathr 48-77	54.85	79.48
HQ-6104	IGNITION, TC special curve '04	227.23	339.06	SS-334271	GEAR, outer cam TC	121.76	175.62
HQ-6200	CABLE, PC cable & CD for Evo	55.10	82.21	SS-334272-F	GEAR, inner (front) cam TC	72.83	101.96
HQ-6202	CABLE, PC cable & CD for EFi	61.18	91.77	SS-334272-R	GEAR, std. inner cam TC	87.20	124.57
HQ-6301	ADAPTER, TC ignition power-up	84.42	126.64	SS-334272-RX	GEAR, undersz rear inner cam TC	69.84	99.76
HQ-6304	ADAPTER, TC 2004-up power-up	84.42	126.64	SS-334272-RZ	GEAR, oversz rear inner cam TC	84.80	118.72
HQ-6500	PRO TUNER,02-E05,01 ST,tpsflat	359.83	514.04	SS-4750-82	FLYWHEELS, BL taper 4-3/4 strk	356.11	510.82
HQ-6505	PRO TUNER,05 Dyna.05-06 FL/ST	359.83	514.04	TB-1211	SEALER, tube, Three Bond	25.96	36.34
HQ-6510	PRO TUNER, 95-01 Mag-Marelli	359.83	514.04	TS-ALL T-SHIRTS	all HQ T-SHIRTS, same price	14.72	24.95
HQ-6515	PRO TUNER, 06-9Dyn,07-9ST 07FL	359.83	514.04	USB-INTF	CABLE, USB cable & CD,EVO & TC	81.27	121.91
HQ-6520	PRO TUNER, 08/09 FL models	359.83	514.04	WHEEL KIT	GASKET KIT, wheel	6.83	13.28
HQ-6525	PRO TUNER, 07-09 Sportster	359.83	514.04	WP-4678-P05	PISTON, (1).005 10.5:1 TC 1550	133.85	223.20
HQ-6530	PRO TUNER, 02-08 V-Rod	359.83	514.04	WP-4678-P1	PISTON, (1).010 10.5:1 TC 1550	133.85	223.20
HQ-6535	SENSOR, replacement O2	115.34	161.48	WP-4678-PS	PISTON, (1) std 10.5:1 TC 1550	133.85	223.20
HQ-6540	BUNG, for O2 sensor	12.70	17.50	WP-4688-P05	PISTON, (1) .005" 9:1 TC 1550	133.85	223.20
HQ-6545	PRO TUNER, 2010 touring	359.83	514.04	WP-4688-PS	PISTON, (1) std 9:1 TC 1550	133.85	223.20
HQ-7000-D	REMOVE, valves springs & seals	30.00	30.00	WP-K1609	PISTONS, .040" 9:1, 74" Shovel	216.04	360.25
HQ-7000-E	GLASSBEAD, carbon out of heads	35.00	43.75	WP-K1610	PISTONS, .050" 9:1, 74" Shovel	216.04	360.25
HQ-7005	PORTING, CVO 110 stock guides	200.00	200.00	WP-K1611	PISTONS, .060" 9:1, 74" Shovel	216.04	360.25
HQ-7008-B	MACHINE, 2 decompression holes	125.00	125.00	WP-K1624	PISTONS, .010" 9.5:1, 80" Shov	233.79	389.85
HQ-7008-D	MACHINE, 4 decompression holes	175.00	175.00	WP-K1625	PISTONS, .020" 9.5:1, 80" Shov	233.79	389.85
HQ-7008-E	MACHINE, 2 elect decomp holes	200.00	200.00	WP-K1641	PISTONS, .010" 8.5:1 Evo 1340	239.04	398.60
HQ-7023-B	RECONDITION, 4 valves	80.00	80.00	WP-K1642	PISTONS, .020" 8.5:1 Evo 1340	245.70	409.70
HQ-7025-A	PORT, manifold (carb or Delph)	30.00	37.50	WP-K1655	PISTONS, std. 9.5:1, 883-1200	259.76	433.15
HQ-7100-A	BORE/FIT 2 cst iron cyls tqplt	120.00	120.00	WP-K1656	PISTONS, .010" 9.5:1 883-1200	259.76	433.15
HQ-7100-C	BORE & fit 2 Aluminum Cylndrs	100.00	100.00	WP-K1657	PISTONS, .020" 9.5:1, 883-1200	259.76	433.15
HQ-7100-D	BORE, 883 to 1200 Evo barrels	250.00	250.00	WP-K1658	PISTONS, .030" 9.5:1 883-1200	259.76	433.15
HQ-7100-G	BORE, 1100 to 1200 Evo barrels	150.00	150.00	WP-K1659	PISTONS, .040" 9.5:1, 883-1200	259.76	433.15

HEAD QUARTERS CDN. DEALER PRICE LIST

CONFIDENTIAL

Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail	Part Number	Description	Dealer	Retail
WP-K1660	PISTONS, STD. 9:1 1200 Evo XL	246.54	411.10				
WP-K1661	PISTONS, .010" 9:1 1200 Evo XL	252.77	421.50				
WP-K1662	PISTONS, .020" 9:1 1200 Evo XL	252.77	421.50				
WP-K1663	PISTONS, .030" 9:1 1200 Evo XL	252.77	421.50				
WP-K1664	PISTONS, .040" 9:1 1200 Evo XL	252.77	421.50				
WP-K1666	PISTONS, .010" 10:1 Evo 1340cc	254.87	425.00				
WP-K1667	PISTONS, .020 10:1 Evo. 1340cc	254.87	425.00				
WP-K1668	PISTONS, .030" 10:1 Evo 1340cc	254.87	425.00				
WP-K1669	PISTONS, .040 10:1 Evo. 1340cc	254.87	425.00				
WP-K1675	PISTONS, .005 10:1 Evo. 1340cc	230.88	385.00				
WP-K1685	PISTONS, std. 10.5:1, 1200 XL	252.77	421.50				
WP-K1686	PISTONS, .010" 10.5:1, 1200 XL	252.77	421.50				
WP-K1687	PISTONS, .020" 10.5:1, 1200 XL	252.77	421.50				
WP-K1688	PISTONS,.030 10.5:1 1200Evo XL	251.64	421.50				
WP-K1689	PISTONS,.040 10.5:1 1200Evo XL	252.77	421.50				
WP-K1709	PISTON SET, std 10.5:1 TC 1550	404.36	674.28				
WP-K1719	PISTON SET, std 9:1 TC 1550	404.66	674.78				
WP-K1721	PISTON SET, .010 9:1 TC 1550	404.66	674.78				
WP-K1747	PISTONS, .010" 10.5, 1200 '04	257.57	429.50				
XR-750	GASKET SET, 1971 & up, XR-750	54.43	105.83				